Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 04/04/23
Hearing: 04/18/23
Action: Enacted
Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2022-19-65

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$10,000 FOR IMPROVMENTS TO THE EXISTING SECURITY SYSTEM AT THE KENAI HEALTH CENTER

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Health Center was constructed using \$989,500 from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund and \$1,700,000 in grant funds from the State of Alaska; and
- **WHEREAS,** as part of the grant acceptance requirements, the Borough and the State signed a shared services agreement which required that funds be set aside every year for the purpose of funding major repairs; and
- **WHEREAS,** as of March 23,2023, \$887,825 is available in the Kenai Health Center Maintenance Reserve Fund for these repairs; and
- **WHEREAS,** the facility currently relies on the security system that was originally installed making that system in excess of 20 years old; and
- **WHEREAS,** a security system improvement is necessary to meet current needs of the State of Alaska and the CPH occupied spaces; and
- **WHEREAS**, the estimated total cost for the mechanical improvement work is \$ 10,000;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. The amount of \$10,000 is appropriated from the Kenai Health Center Repair and Major Maintenance Fund account number 490.27930 to account 490.81110.23HTL.49999 for improvements to the existing security system at the Kenai Health Center.
- **SECTION 2.** That appropriations made in this ordinance are project length in nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 3.** That this ordinance shall be effective immediately upon enactment.

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska New Text Underlined; [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED] Ordinance 2022-19-65

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 18TH DAY OF APRIL, 2023.



ATTEST:

Michele Turner, CMC, Aging Borough Clerk

Yes: Chesley, Cox, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Ribbens, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: Derkevorkian